

**FILED**  
**07-13-2022**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT IV

Case No. 2021AP405-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,  
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

MARTY S. MADEIROS,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND  
ORDER DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF  
ENTERED IN THE DODGE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,  
THE HONORABLE MARTIN J. DEVRIES, PRESIDING.

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF  
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

---

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

LISA E.F. KUMFER  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1099788

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 267-2796  
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)  
kumferle@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED .....	7
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	7
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. The circuit court appropriately denied Madeiros’s motion for a mistrial, trial counsel strategically handled the mishap, and any error surrounding the jury hearing the clip stating that he had four prior OWIs was harmless.....	13
II. The circuit court properly exercised its discretion to admit the statements discussing his hit and run conviction. ....	18
A. Standard of Review.....	18
B. The portions of Madeiros’s interview with police discussing his previous hit and run conviction were not other acts evidence; they were part of the crime of obstructing police with which Madeiros was charged. ....	19
C. Other acts evidence is admissible under the three-pronged <i>Sullivan</i> test. ....	21
D. The circuit court reasonably concluded at the pretrial motion hearing that the evidence that Madeiros was on probation for a hit- and-run that occurred roughly six months before this incident was admissible pursuant to <i>Sullivan</i> .....	22

1. The evidence was submitted for the proper purpose of showing the context of Madeiros’s statements to the officers, his modus operandi of abandoning the sites where he commits traffic crimes, and his intent to lie to the police, which was the basis for the obstruction charge. .... 22

2. The hit-and-run was relevant to show context, modus operandi, and intent to lie to the police..... 23

3. The probative value of bringing in Madeiros’s prior hit and run conviction was not substantially outweighed by the danger of unfair prejudice..... 27

III. Counsel was not deficient for failing to object to Laufer’s testimony on expert witness grounds, because it was not expert testimony, but even if it could be viewed that way, Madeiros cannot show prejudice. .... 28

A. It is the defendant’s burden to establish deficient performance by counsel and prejudice as a result..... 28

B. Reasonable counsel would not have objected to Laufer’s testimony as improper expert testimony because it was not expert testimony. .... 29

C. Madeiros cannot show prejudice, because even if an objection were made and upheld on expert testimony grounds, the State simply would have qualified her as an expert..... 31

CONCLUSION..... 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	29
<i>State v. Alexander</i> , 214 Wis. 2d 628, 571 N.W.2d 662 (1997) .....	16
<i>State v. Balliette</i> , 2011 WI 79, 336 Wis. 2d 358, 805 N.W.2d 334.....	29
<i>State v. Bowie</i> , 92 Wis. 2d 192, 284 N.W.2d 613 (1979) .....	15
<i>State v. Breitzman</i> , 2017 WI 100, 378 Wis. 2d 431, 904 N.W.2d 93.....	14
<i>State v. Chitwood</i> , 2016 WI App 36, 369 Wis. 2d 132, 879 N.W.2d 786 .....	32
<i>State v. Diehl</i> , 2020 WI App 16, 391 Wis. 2d 353, 941 N.W.2d 272 .....	16
<i>State v. Dobbs</i> , 2020 WI 64, 392 Wis. 2d 505, 945 N.W.2d 609.....	28
<i>State v. Fishnick</i> , 127 Wis. 2d 247, 378 N.W.2d 272 (1985) .....	26
<i>State v. Givens</i> , 217 Wis. 2d 180, 580 N.W.2d 340 (Ct. App. 1998).....	15, 17
<i>State v. Grande</i> , 169 Wis. 2d 422, 485 N.W.2d 282 (Ct. App. 1992).....	21
<i>State v. Hammer</i> , 2000 WI 92, 236 Wis. 2d 686, 613 N.W.2d 629.....	21
<i>State v. Hunt</i> , 2003 WI 81, 263 Wis. 2d 1, 666 N.W.2d 771.....	24

<i>State v. Hurley</i> , 2015 WI 35, 361 Wis. 2d 529, 861 N.W.2d 174 .....	18, 19, 27, 28
<i>State v. Marinez</i> , 2011 WI 12, 331 Wis. 2d 568, 797 N.W.2d 399.....	21, 22, 23
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 207 Wis. 2d 258, 558 N.W.2d 379 (1997) .....	29
<i>State v. Speer</i> , 176 Wis. 2d 1101, 501 N.W.2d 429 (1993) .....	21
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 768, 576 N.W.2d 30 (1998) .....	19, 21
<i>State v. Toliver</i> , 187 Wis. 2d 346, 523 N.W.2d 113 (Ct. App. 1994).....	30, 31
<i>State v. Truax</i> , 151 Wis. 2d 354, 444 N.W.2d 432 (Ct. App. 1989).....	15, 17
<i>State v. Ziebart</i> , 2003 WI App 258, 268 Wis. 2d 468, 673 N.W.2d 369 .....	32
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	29, 31
<b>Statutes</b>	
Wis. Stat. § 904.02 .....	20
Wis. Stat. § 904.04(2).....	21
Wis. Stat. § 907.01 .....	30
Wis. Stat. § 907.07 .....	29

**Other Authorities**

Wis. JI–Criminal 1766 (2010) ..... 19, 24

Wis. JI–Criminal 2660C (2007)..... 23

Wis. JI–Criminal 2663 (2020) ..... 23
